Note	   	-------------- Rupees in thousand --------------

		  Non-derivative financial instruments

		  Long term loans from banking
		   companies - secured 	 8	  -   	  657,003 	  -   	 2,330,862
		  Redeemable capital - secured 	 9	  -   	  6,183,000 	  -   	  7,215,869
		  Syndicated term finance - secured	 10	  -   	  1,196,000 	  -   	  1,379,125
		  Liabilities against assets subject to
		   finance lease - secured	 11	  -   	  840,423 	  -   	  987,900
		  Short term borrowings 	 17	  -   	  1,970,383 	  -   	 2,653,889

				   -   	  10,846,809 	  -   	 14,567,645

		  The related profit / mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the

related notes to the financial statements.

160 MAPLE LEAF CEMENT

	 	C ash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have (decreased) / increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for the year 2013.

		  	P rofit
			   2014	 2013
		  	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 	 Increase of 100 basis points

		  Variable rate instruments		   (108,468)	  (145,676)

	 	 Decrease of 100 basis points

		  Variable rate instruments		   108,468 	  145,676

		  The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year

and the outstanding liabilities of the Company at the year end.

	48.3.2(c)	 Interest rate risk management

		  The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant

changes in gap position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by
the Company has variable rate pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate
(“KIBOR”) as indicated in respective notes.

	 48.3.3	 Price risk